

No. 20-1438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TINA CATES,

Petitioner,

v.

BRUCE D. STROUD; BRIAN WILLIAMS, SR.; JAMES
DZURENDA; ARTHUR EMLING, JR.; MYRA LAURIAN,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 14, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Qualified Immunity Is at Odds with the Text and History of Section 1983	6
II. Qualified Immunity Enables the Very Abuses that the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments Were Adopted to Prohibit and Section 1983 Was Meant to Deter.....	13
III. This Court Should Eliminate or Reform Qualified Immunity by Returning to Statutory Interpretation and the Common Law Backdrop of Section 1983.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	6
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	10
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	14
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	14
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	7
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Bull v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	7, 12
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	4, 6
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Ely v. Thompson</i> , 10 Ky. 70 (1820)	8
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of the Cty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	3, 14
<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	4, 18
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	6
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	18
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	19
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	7
<i>Marriott ex rel. Marriott v. Smith</i> , 931 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 14, 15
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	10
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	5, 10
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	3
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	16
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	7, 8, 9
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	14
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	6
<i>Shanley v. Wells</i> , 71 Ill. 78 (1873)	8
<i>Spear v. Sowders</i> , 71 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Sumner v. Beeler</i> , 50 Ind. 341 (1875)	8
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	4, 18
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	6, 7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	7, 21
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836).....	19
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	10
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Yates v. Lansing</i> , 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. 1810).....	7

Legislative Materials and Constitutional Provisions

An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	5, 15, 17
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Memphis Riots and Massacres</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 39-101 (1866)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Rep. of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	15
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	14
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
David Achtenberg, <i>Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 497 (1992).....	11
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online (forthcoming 2021)	8
Dan T. Carter, <i>The Anatomy of Fear: The Christmas Day Insurrection Scare of 1865</i> , 42 J. S. Hist. 345 (1976).....	15
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009).....	13
William McKee Evans, <i>Ballots and Fence Rails: Reconstruction on the Lower Cape Fear</i> (1967)	15
Barry Friedman, <i>Unwarranted: Policing Without Permission</i> (2017).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Phillip Atiba Goff et al., Center for Policing Equity, <i>The Science of Justice: Race, Arrests, and Police Use of Force</i> (July 2016).....	20
James E. Pfander, <i>Zones of Discretion at Common Law</i> (Nw. Pub. Law Research Paper No. 20-27, 2020).....	8
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic,</i> 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	19
George W. Pugh, <i>Historical Approach to the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity,</i> 13 La. L. Rev. 476 (1953)	19
U.S. Dep't of Justice Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015).....	21
U.S. Dep't of Justice Civil Rights Division & U.S. Attorney's Office Northern District of Illinois, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (Jan. 13, 2017)	20
Ilan Wurman, <i>Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation,</i> 37 Seattle U. L. Rev. 939 (2014).....	11
